

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV

01-16-2018
CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN

Case No. 2017AP1559-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

NATALIE N. MURPHY,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
ENTERED IN THE JUNEAU COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE PAUL S. CURRAN, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Wisconsin Attorney General

SCOTT E. ROSENOW
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1083736

Attorneys for Plaintiff-
Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-3539
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
rosenowse@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON PUBLICATION AND ORAL ARGUMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	10
ARGUMENT	10
I. The circuit court properly used its discretion when it excluded Murphy’s proffered expert testimony.	10
A. Murphy failed to show that Howard is an expert in shooting reconstruction.	12
B. Murphy failed to show that Howard’s proposed testimony was based on sufficient facts and data.....	14
C. Murphy failed to show that Howard’s proposed testimony was the product of reliable principles and methods.	16
D. Murphy failed to show that Howard reliably applied principles and methods.	17
II. The circuit court properly overruled Murphy’s objection to rebuttal testimony, and she forfeited her right to challenge the subsequent testimony by not objecting to it.....	19

	Page
A. The circuit court properly used its discretion when it overruled Murphy’s objection during rebuttal testimony.....	19
B. Murphy forfeited her right to challenge certain rebuttal testimony.....	21
III. The alleged errors were harmless.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bunker v. LIRC</i> , 2002 WI App 216, 257 Wis. 2d 255, 650 N.W.2d 864	22, 25
<i>Christian v. State</i> , 998 So. 2d 1019 (Miss. Ct. App. 2008).....	13
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	7, 12
<i>Krik v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 870 F.3d 669 (7th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	12
<i>Lofton v. State</i> , 83 Wis. 2d 472, 266 N.W.2d 576 (1978)	27
<i>Seifert v. Balink</i> , 2017 WI 2, 372 Wis. 2d 525, 888 N.W.2d 816, <i>reconsideration denied</i> , 2017 WI 32, 374 Wis. 2d 163, 897 N.W.2d 54.....	16, 17
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 69 Wis. 2d 297, 230 N.W.2d 858 (1975)	27

	Page
<i>State v. (James) Hunt</i> , 2014 WI 102, 360 Wis. 2d 576, 851 N.W.2d 434	10, 19, 26
<i>State v. (John) Hunt</i> , 2003 WI 81, 263 Wis. 2d 1, 666 N.W.2d 771.....	10, 11
<i>State v. Deadwiller</i> , 2013 WI 75, 350 Wis. 2d 138, 834 N.W.2d 362.....	26
<i>State v. Delgado</i> , 2002 WI App 38, 250 Wis. 2d 689, 641 N.W.2d 490	21, 24
<i>State v. Giese</i> , 2014 WI App 92, 356 Wis. 2d 796, 854 N.W.2d 687	11, passim
<i>State v. Haywood</i> , 2009 WI App 178, 322 Wis. 2d 691, 777 N.W.2d 921	21
<i>State v. Hoffman</i> , 106 Wis. 2d 185, 316 N.W.2d 143 (Ct. App. 1982).....	28
<i>State v. Huebner</i> , 2000 WI 59, 235 Wis. 2d 486, 611 N.W.2d 727.....	21, 22
<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 168 Wis. 2d 175, 483 N.W.2d 262 (Ct. App. 1992).....	12
<i>State v. Jeske</i> , 197 Wis. 2d 905, 541 N.W.2d 225 (Ct. App. 1995).....	11, 19
<i>State v. King</i> , 2005 WI App 224, 287 Wis. 2d 756, 706 N.W.2d 181	10
<i>State v. Kutz</i> , 2003 WI App 205, 267 Wis. 2d 531, 671 N.W.2d 660	10
<i>State v. Mayer</i> , 220 Wis. 2d 419, 583 N.W.2d 430 (Ct. App. 1998).....	22, 24
<i>State v. McGill</i> , 2000 WI 38, 234 Wis. 2d 560, 609 N.W.2d 795.....	27

	Page
<i>State v. Nieves</i> , 2017 WI 69, 376 Wis. 2d 300, 897 N.W.2d 363.....	25, 26
<i>State v. Padilla</i> , 110 Wis. 2d 414, 329 N.W.2d 263 (Ct. App. 1982).....	26
<i>State v. Romero</i> , 147 Wis. 2d 264, 432 N.W.2d 899 (1988)	22
<i>State v. Ronald L.M.</i> , 185 Wis. 2d 452, 518 N.W.2d 270 (Ct. App. 1994).....	11
<i>State v. Seeley</i> , 212 Wis. 2d 75, 567 N.W.2d 897 (Ct. App. 1997).....	22
<i>State v. Waites</i> , 158 Wis. 2d 376, 462 N.W.2d 206 (1990)	21
<i>State v. Wollman</i> , 86 Wis. 2d 459, 273 N.W.2d 225 (1979)	11

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 907.02(1).....	7, passim
